DECREE OF THE HEAD OF HALAL PRODUCT ASSURANCE AGENCY NUMBER 40 YEAR 2022

CONCERNING

DETERMINATION OF HALAL LABEL

BY THE GRACE OF GOD ALMIGHTY

THE HEAD OF HALAL PRODUCT ASSURANCE AGENCY

Considering

that in order to implement the provisions of Article 37 of Law Number 33 of 2014 concerning Halal Product Assurance and Article 88 of Government Regulation Number 39 of 2021 concerning the Implementation of the Halal Product Assurance Sector, it is necessary to stipulate a Decree of the Head of the Halal Product Assurance Agency concerning the Determination of Halal Labels;

In view of

- 1. Law Number 33 of 2014 concerning Halal Products Assurance (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 295, Supplement to the State Gazette of Republic of Indonesia Number 5604) as already amended by Law Number 11 of 2020 on Job Creation (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year 2020 Number 245, Supplement to the State Gazette Republic of Indonesia Number 6573);
- 2. Government Regulation Number 39 of 2021 concerning Implementation of the Halal Product Assurance Sector (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year 2021 Number 49, Supplement to the State Gazette of Republic of Indonesia Number 6651);
- 3. Presidential Regulation Number 83 of 2015 concerning Ministry of Religious Affairs (State Gazette Republic of Indonesia Year 2015 Number 168);
- 4. Regulation of the Minister of Religious Affairs Number 42 of 2016 concerning Organization and Work Procedure of the Ministry of Religious Affairs (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2016 Number 1495);

DECIDE:

To enact

DECREE OF THE HEAD OF HALAL PRODUCT ASSURANCE AGENCY CONCERNING THE DETERMINATION OF HALAL LABEL

FIRST : Enact a halal label in the form of a logo as follows:



SECOND : Halal label as referred to in the FIRST Dictum; also contain the

certificate number or registration number.

THIRD : Halal label as referred to in the FIRST Dictum list on:

a. product packaging;

b. certain parts of the product; and/or

c. specific place on the product.

FORTH : The inclusion of halal labels as referred to in the THIRD dictum

must be easy to see and read, and not easy to delete, remove and

deface, according to the provisions of the legislation.

FIFTH: This decree is effective as of March 1, 2022

Decided in Jakarta

On February 10, 2022

THE HEAD OF HALAL PRODUCT ASSURANCE

AGENCY

MUHAMMAD AQIL IRHAM